
 

PLAN COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Project Title/ 

Address: 

2425 W Main St.- Buona Beef  

City Staff: Russell Colby, Planning Division Manager 

Ellen Johnson, Planner 

 Please check appropriate box (x) 

 PUBLIC HEARING 

6/17/14 
X 

MEETING 

6/17/14 
X 

APPLICATIONS UNDER CONSIDERATION: 

Special Use for two Drive-Through Facilities; Subdivision Preliminary Plan; Final Plat of Subdivision  

ATTACHMENTS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS  

Staff Memo Site Plan, dated 5/5/14 

Design Review Team Comments: St. Charles 

Electric Utility, Development Engineering Division 

(Memo), St. Charles Fire Department (Memo) 
Engineering Plans, dated 5/9/14 

Applications: Special Use, Subdivision 

Preliminary Plan, Final Plat of Subdivision  
Architectural Elevations, dated 5/5/14 

Final Plat of Subdivision (revised), dated 6/12/14  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The subject property, 2425 W Main St., is the site of the former Deck Yard. Contract purchaser, St. 

Charles Main Street Partners, LCC, have submitted applications for Special Use for two Drive-Through 

Facilities, Subdivision Preliminary Plan, and Final Plat of Subdivision to facilitate redevelopment of 

the property. The proposal includes:  

 Subdivision of the four existing parcels into three new lots. 

 Two new buildings: a Buona Beef restaurant (3,940 sq. ft.) which will include an outdoor 

dining area and a two-tenant retail/restaurant building (7,000 sq. ft.).  

 Two Drive-Through Facilities, each with 15 stacking stalls. 

 Reconstruction of the parking lot to include 131 parking spaces.  

 Cross access between the proposed lots.  

 New Landscaping around the site. 

RECOMMENDATION / SUGGESTED ACTION (briefly explain): 

Conduct the public hearing on the Special Use and close if all testimony has been taken. 
 

Staff has placed this item on the meeting portion of the agenda for a vote should the Plan Commission 

feel that they have enough information to make a recommendation.  

 

Staff recommends approval of the Special Use and Preliminary and Final Plat of Subdivision 

applications, subject to the following conditions:  

 Revision of engineering plans to match the Site Plan. 

 The owner obtaining authorization to include the Rental Max property in the subdivision. 

 Access to the site as approved by IDOT. 

 Addressing all outstanding staff comments. 

 Compliance with all other zoning and subdivision code requirements.  

 



 
 

Staff Report 

 
TO:  Chairman Todd Wallace  

  And the Members of the Plan Commission 

 

FROM: Ellen Johnson 

  Planner 

 

RE:  Special Use for two Drive-Through Facilities at 2425 W Main St. and Final Plat of 

Subdivision  

 

DATE:  June 17, 2014 

  

 

I. APPLICATION INFORMATION: 

Project Name: 2425 W Main Street – Buona Beef  

Applicant:   St. Charles Main Street Partners, LLC 
 

Purpose:  Review Special Use Application for two Drive-Through Facilities and 

Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision in support of redevelopment of the former 

Deck Yard.  

 

Community & Economic Development 

Planning Division  
Phone:  (630) 377-4443 

Fax:  (630) 377-4062 

General Information: 

Site Information 

Location 2425 W Main Street 

Acres 3.34 acres 

 

Applications 
1) Special Use for two Drive-Through Facilities 

2) Subdivision Preliminary Plan 

3) Final Plat of Subdivision  

Applicable 

Ordinances and 

Zoning Code 

Sections 

17.04 Administration 

17.14 Business and Mixed Use Districts 

17.24 Off Street Parking, Loading & Access 

17.06.030 Standards and Guidelines – BL, BC, BR, & O/R Districts 

17.26 Landscaping and Screening 

Title 16 Subdivisions and Land Improvement  

 

Existing Conditions 

Land Use Vacant commercial building- former Deck Yard 

Zoning BC- Community Business 

 

Zoning Summary 

North BC- Community Business 
St. Charles Bowl, Liquor  & Wine, 

Multi-tenant retail  

East BC- Community Business Rental Max 

South 
BC- Community Business / BR-

Regional Business 
US Post Office, detention pond  

West BC- Community Business US Post Office 

 

Comprehensive Plan Designation 

Corridor/Regional Commercial  
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Aerial Photograph 

 
 

 

Surrounding Zoning 
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II. BACKGROUND  

 

The subject property, 2425 W Main Street, is located on the south side of W Main St. between 

Randall Rd. and Oak St. A vacant one story building, the former Deck Yard, is currently located on 

the property.  

 

Property History 

The three western parcels of the subject property were annexed into the City of St. Charles in 1998 

and included an existing retail business, the Deck Yard. Upon annexation the property was rezoned 

to B-3 General Business District and Special Uses for an Outdoor Sales Area and an Open Sales Lot 

were approved. The eastern parcel of the subject property was annexed into the City in 2000 along 

with another parcel adjacent to the east. 

 

Proposal 

The three western parcels are currently under contract. The future owner, St. Charles Main Street 

Partners, LLC, is proposing to subdivide and redevelop the property upon demolition of the existing 

structures. The proposal includes: 

 Subdivision of four existing parcels into three new lots. 

 Two new buildings: a Buona Beef restaurant (3,940 sq. ft.) which will include an outdoor 

dining area and a two-tenant retail/restaurant building (7,000 sq. ft.).  

 Two Drive-Through Facilities, each with 15 stacking stalls. 

 Reconstruction of the parking lot to include 131 new parking spaces (on proposed Lots 2 

and 3). 

 Cross access between the proposed lots.  

 New Landscaping around the site. 

 

III. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff performed an analysis of the submitted Site Plan for conformance with all relevant standards of 

the City’s Ordinances. The following is a detailed description of Staff’s analysis:   

 

A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  

 

Land Use Designation 

The Comprehensive Plan Land Use designation for this property is Corridor/Regional 

Commercial. 

 

West Gateway Sub Area Plan 

The West Gateway Sub Area Plan on p. 94 identifies two objectives that could be advanced by 

the proposal: 

 Enhancement of the character of both existing and new development through onsite 

landscaping, attractive building design and materials, and more consistent sign 

regulation. 

 Improved mobility and access throughout the corridor, including between adjacent 

development sites or blocks. 

 

B. ZONING STANDARDS  

 

This property is zoned BC- Community Business. Staff has reviewed the submitted plans to 

ensure conformance with the applicable bulk and setback regulations per Table 17.14-2 

Business and Mixed Use Districts Bulk Regulations.  The table below summarizes this 

review: 
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Category 
Zoning Ordinance 

Standard 

Proposed Lot 3 
(multi-tenant 

retail restaurant) 

Proposed Lot 2 
(Buona Beef) 

Proposed Lot 1 
(No 

improvements at 
this time) 

Lot Area  1 acre 1.080 acre 1.536 acre 1.614 acre 

Lot Width  N/A    

Building Setbacks:   

Front  20 ft. 90 ft. 69’2” N/A 

Side  10 ft. 67’5” & 37’2”  117’7” & 14’3” N/A 

Rear  30 ft. 69 ft. 167 ft. N/A 

Parking/Paving Setbacks:   

Front  20 ft. 20 ft. 20 ft.  N/A 

Interior Side  0 ft.    

Rear  0 ft.    

Maximum Building Gross 
Floor Area 

75,000 sf 7,000 sf 3,940 sf N/A 

Maximum Building 
Coverage  

40% 14.8% 5.8% N/A 

Maximum Building 
Height  

40 ft.  22 ft. 
19’3” (top of 
screen); 26.5’ 

(tower) 
N/A 

Parking Stall Size 

9 x 18 ft. 
(2 ft. overhang 
allowed where 

parking stalls abut 
green space) 

9 x 18 ft. 9 x 18 ft. N/A 

Drive-Aisle Width 24 ft. 24 ft. 24 ft.  

Parking Requirement 

Stalls per 1,000 sf. 
GFA: 

Retail: 4  
Restaurant: 10 

15 stacking stalls for 
drive-thru  

62 stalls + 15 
stacking stalls  (52 

stalls + 15 
stacking stalls 

required- 40 for 
restaurant and 12 

for retail) 

69 stalls + 15 
stacking stalls 
(40 stalls + 15 
stacking stalls 

required) 

N/A 

 

Staff Comments:  

 There are inconsistencies between the Site Plan and the engineering plans submitted 

by the applicant, including differences in parking stall sizes, building square footage 

and dimensions, setbacks, and access drive widths. For some of the discrepancies, the 

dimensions shown on the engineering plans do not meet zoning requirements. For 

example, front yard parking setbacks are shown as 20’ on the Site Plan, but 19.5’ on 

the Geometric Plan (20’ is required). The applicant has indicated that the Site Plan is 

correct and the zoning requirements shown in the table above were based off of the 

Site Plan. Staff requests the applicant revise the engineering plans to be consistent 

with the Site Plan. 

 

Staff also requests the applicant make the following changes to the Site Plan:  

 

 The parking spaces shown on proposed Lot 1 should be removed, as improvements are 

not being made at this time.  

 Verify that all requirements for Site Lighting are met, including the 4:1 uniformity 

ratio of exterior lighting requirement and light pole height, which is not to exceed 40 

ft. (Section 17.22.040) 
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C. DRIVE-THROUGH FACILITIES  

 

The applicant is proposing one Drive-Through Facility to serve the Buona Beef building and 

another to serve the multi-tenant retail/restaurant building. Staff has reviewed the proposed 

Drive-Through Facilities for conformance with the standards of Section 17.24.100 Drive-

Through Facilities.  The following table details that review: 
 

Category 
Zoning Ordinance 

Standard 
Proposed 

Required Stacking Spaces 15 
15 (for each drive-

through) 

Required Stacking Space 
Size 

9’ x 20’ ? 

Screened from Public 
Street 

Concealed from view 
of public street 

Yes- Located on east 
side of buildings 

 

Staff Comments:  

 While the proposal appears to meet the stacking space requirements, the applicant 

needs to add stacking space size to the Site Plan to ensure the requirement is met.  

 

D. LANDSCAPE PLAN 

 

While a complete Landscape Plan that meets the requirements of Section 17.26 will not be 

required until time of building permit, staff conducted a preliminary review of the intended 

landscaped areas to ensure that adequate landscaping will be able to be provided on the site.  

 

It appears that the landscaping requirements will be satisfied, through staff requests the  

applicant add more information to the Site Plan pertaining to size of landscaped areas to verify 

this: 

 The ‘Proposed’ column on the Landscape Requirements table shown on the Site Plan 

should be completed.  

 Show dimensions of landscape islands. Ensure that islands meet the minimum width 

requirement of 8’ and area of 160 sq. ft. (Section 17.26.030.K) 

 Verify that Lots 2 and 3 together met the minimum landscaping percentage of 20%.  

 At least 50% of the total horizontal length of the sides and rear building foundation must 

be landscaped. The landscaping may be distributed among the side and rear walls. For the 

proposed Buona Beef, this means that a total of 106.5’ along the side and rear walls must 

be landscaped.  As proposed, 80’ would be landscaped. Due to the drive-through on the 

building’s east side, to meet the requirement decorative surfaces like pavers can be used 

for the outdoor dining area on the west side of the building. (Section 17.26.080)   

 Landscaping around the freestanding pylon sign must extend at least 3’ from the outer 

edge of the sign base on all sides. Landscape with shrubs, grasses, and/or perennials to a 

height of 12” to 3 ft. (Section 17.26.100) 

E. BUILDING ARCHITECTURE  

 

Staff has reviewed the proposed elevations for the Buona Beef building to the extent possible 

based on information provided. The proposed building appears to meet the design standards 

set forth in Section 17.06.030, although a full design review will occur at the time of building 

permit. No elevations were provided for the multi-tenant building at this time.  
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F. ACCESS 

 

The applicant is proposing to utilize the two existing access points off of W Main St. Because 

Rt. 64 is a state highway, staff contacted IDOT regarding the access points. IDOT staff 

expressed concern over the fact that the two drives do not line up with Barbara Ann Drive and 

the St. Charles Bowl access point. IDOT may require the drives be shifted west to line up with 

those drives. This will not cause major alterations to the Site Plan.  

 

G. FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION  

 

The applicant has submitted a Final Plat of Subdivision. The applicant is proposing to alter the 

boundaries of the four existing parcels to create three new lots. Lot 3 (westernmost lot) will 

contain the multi-tenant retail/restaurant building and a Drive-Through Facility. Lot 2 will 

contain Buona Beef and a Drive-Through Facility. When initially submitted, proposed Lot 1 

(0.726 acre) did not meet the 1 acre lot size requirement in the BC zoning district and would 

therefore not be a buildable lot.  

 

The applicant recently submitted a revised Final Plat showing Lot 1 encompassing two 

existing parcels- the 0.726 acre parcel in addition to the parcel on which the Rental Max to the 

east of that parcel is located, for a total proposed Lot 1 of 1.614 acres. Staff did not have 

adequate time to conduct a thorough review of the revised Final Plat or get feedback from 

IDOT regarding the revisions, since the addition of the Rental Max parcel adds an access point 

to the subdivision.  

 

IV. RECOMMENDATION  
 

Conduct the public hearing for the Special Use and close if all the testimony has been taken.   

 

Staff has placed this item on the meeting portion of the agenda for a vote should the Plan 

Commission feel that they have enough information to make a recommendation.   

 

Staff recommends approval of the Special Use and Preliminary and Final Plat of Subdivision 

applications, subject to the following conditions:  

 Revision of engineering plans to match the Site Plan. 

 The owner obtaining authorization to include the Rental Max property in the subdivision. 

 Access to the site as approved by IDOT. 

 Addressing all outstanding staff comments. 

 Compliance with all other zoning and subdivision code requirements.  

 

The findings of fact to support the recommendation for approval of the Special Use were provided 

by the applicant as part of their Special Use application and are attached.   

 

V. ATTACHMENTS 

 Design Review Team Comments: St. Charles Electric Utility, Development Engineering Division 

(Memo)*, St. Charles Fire Department (Memo) 

 Application for a Special Use; received 5/22/14 

 Application for Subdivision Preliminary Plan; received 6/  12/14 

 Application for Final Plat of Subdivision; received 5/22/14 

 Final Plat of Subdivision (revised); dated 6/12/14  

 Site Plan; dated 5/5/14 

 Engineering Plans; dated 5/9/14 
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 Architectural Elevations; dated 5/5/14 

 

*Note that Development Engineering Division Memo from Chris Tiedt includes comments regarding the 

initial Final Plat submittal. Comments on the revised Final Plat will be provided to the applicant.  

 

 



Electric Utility Comments – 2425 W Main St. – Buona Beef  

 Service to the two proposed buildings will be underground from the south east.  The developer 
will be responsible for hiring a contractor to install conduits to existing electric utility facilities, and 
on-site conduit, boxes, and foundations per City standards. 

 

 We would recommend positioning a transformer between the two buildings such that they could 
share a single transformer.  This would save real estate and cost.  Addressing the transformer 
location at this time is recommended so that landscape plans and parking lot plans will not have a 
conflict at a later date.  The typical transformer foundation for this development would be 75" x 
105", and clearances should also be considered.  The three phase transformer clearance is on 
the attached, page 2 specifically.   

 

 Transformers placed such that they are at risk of vehicle contact will require concrete bollards, 
per City standard. 

 

 The City of St. Charles is a zero standard electric utility, and all costs related to the development 
for electric utility labor, contract labor, or material shall be the responsibility of the developer. 

 

 The installation will follow the specifications and standards of the Electric Utility. 
 
 

Comments from:  
 
Thomas Bruhl, P.E.  |  Electric Services Manager  
2 E. Main Street , St. Charles, IL 60174-1984 
phone:  630.377.4407  |  fax:  630.377.7009  |  www.stcharlesil.gov 
tbruhl@StCharlesIL.gov  
 

http://www.stcharlesil.gov/












Memo 
Date: 06/12/2014 

To: Ellen Johnson 

From: Lt. Brian Byrne 

Project:  2014PR014  - 2425 W. Main St.- Buona Beef 

Application Number:  2014AP024 

 

Site Plan-Review 

The Fire Department offers the following Comments: 

1. The Multi-Tenant building on lot 3 shows two fire service water mains. Separate 

fire service mains are not required for each tenant space. 

2. A fire hydrant is required to be located within 75’ of the fire department 

connections.  Existing hydrant locations will be adequate if the FDC is located on 

the North side of the buildings. 

3. The site circulation may not be adequate for the development, pending the 

outcome of IDOT’s review. We require a WB50 turning template for circulation. 

Please provide drawing showing the results of the WB50. 

Fire Department 
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